

Date: 6 September 2019

Re: Freedom of Information Request
Ref: 218 - 2019

Thank you for your email dated the 7th August 2019, requesting information regarding operating theatres.

The information that you require is as follows:

HIGH PRIORITY:

1. **Number of hospitals in your trust with at least one Operating Theatre (facility within a [hospital](#) where surgical operations are carried out):**
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

I can confirm that our Trust does not hold any information in this regard. Our Trust is a tertiary specialist cancer treatment centre and therefore does not conduct any form of surgery on our sites. Therefore, the information you have requested is not applicable to our Trust in this instance.

2. **Total number of operating theatres in your trust**
 - a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

One non-surgical theatre

3. **Total number of Hybrid operating theatres (surgical theatre that equipped with advanced medical imaging devices, CT, MRI, Fluoroscopy, etc.) in your trust**

- a. In 2015
- b. In 2018

N/A

4. Total number of service-integrated operating theatres (“integrated” referring to functionally connecting the OR environment – including patient information, audio, video, surgical lights and room lights, building automation (HVAC), and medical equipment.) in your trust:
- a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

Nil

5. How many Operating Theatres with service integrated systems are currently under construction?
- a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

Nil

6. How many hospitals in your trust are closing down?
- a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

Nil

7. How many operating theatres in your trust have Video Lifecycle Management?
- a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

Nil

8. Average Lifespan (years) of Video Lifecycle Management?
- a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

N/A

9. Average Number of connected recording systems in your operating theatres:
- a. In 2015
 - b. In 2018

Nil

LOW PRIORITY:

1. **Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES only**
 - a. **In 2015**
 - b. **In 2018**

Nil

2. **Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES and EasySuite 4K**
 - a. **In 2015**
 - b. **In 2018**

Nil

3. **Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES and EasySuite 4K and MedPresence**
 - a. **In 2015**
 - b. **In 2018**

Nil

4. **Number of operating theatres in your trust with EasySuite 4K only**
 - a. **In 2015**
 - b. **In 2018**

Nil

5. **Number of operating theatres in your trust with UCES and MedPresence**
 - a. **In 2015**
 - b. **In 2018**

Nil

**6. Number of operating theatres in your trust with MedPresence
Standalone**

- a. In 2015**
- b. In 2018**

Nil

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the email address provided below.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for this to be investigated internally.

If you are dissatisfied with the information you have received, you have the right to ask for an internal review.

Both processes will be handled in accordance with our Trust's Freedom of Information Policy and the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Internal investigation and internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to: Freedom of Information Review, The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust, Clatterbridge Road, Bebington, Wirral, CH63 4JY

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal investigation/review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

I